
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday, 24 February, 2015 at 6.30pm
in Council Chamber Council Offices Market 
Street Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 13 February 2015

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Elaine 
Walker on (01635) 519817 / 519695 / 5194
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
ewalker@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 24 
February 2015 (continued)

To: Councillors Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Sheila Ellison, Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, George Chandler, Gwen Mason, 
Tim Metcalfe, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook and Keith Woodhams

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any),

2.   Minutes 5 - 14
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Commission held on 27 January 2015.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Actions from previous Minutes 15 - 16
To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 
meeting.

5.   West Berkshire Forward Plan 18 March to 30 June 2015 17 - 18
Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from 18 March to 30 June 2015 and decide whether to 
review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
Plan.

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 19 - 22
Purpose: To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 
programme of the Commission for the remainder of 2014/2015.

7.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 12 February 2015.
To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 
following the previous Executive meeting.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13211&path=13197


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 24 
February 2015 (continued)

8.   Councillor Call for Action
Purpose: To consider any items proposed for a Councillor Call for Action.

9.   Petitions
Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

10.   Affordable Housing 23 - 30
Purpose: To examine the circumstances surrounding the provision of 
affordable housing units at Parkway

11.   Financial Performance Report - Quarter 3 31 - 42
Purpose: To receive the latest period financial performance reports.

12.   Maternity Cover for West Berkshire Residents 43 - 44
Purpose: is to agree recommendations identified from the review of 
closures to the Royal Berkshire Hospital's maternity unit as considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission meeting of 27 
January 2015

13.   Self Insurance Fund 45 - 48
Purpose: To agree the proposed recommendations regarding the 
operation of the Council’s Self Insurance Fund.

14.   Exclusion of the press and public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items as it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information of the description contained in the paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 specified in 
brackets in the heading of each item.

Part II

15.   Affordable Housing 49 - 52
To consider exempt appendices to item 10 (Affordable Housing).

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015

Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Sheila 
Ellison), Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, 
Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, Emma Webster, Keith Woodhams (Substitute) (In place of 
Jeff Brooks) and Laszlo Zverko.

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Walker (Head of Finance) and Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - 
Communities), Caroline Ainslie, Councillor Peter Argyle, Jenny Legge (Policy), David Lowe 
(Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager), Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Gill 
Valentine (Director of Midwifery - Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Councillor Peter Argyle.

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks and Councillor Sheila 
Ellison

PART I
1. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3. Actions from previous Minutes
David Lowe advised that the first Self Insurance Fund task group had been scheduled to 
meet on 13 February 2015.

4. West Berkshire Forward Plan 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015.
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

5. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
Resolved that the work programme be noted.

6. Items Called-in following the Executive on 15 January 2015
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

7. Councillor Call for Action
There were no Councillor Calls for Action.

8. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 27 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES

9. Maternity cover for West Berkshire’s residents
Gill Valentine (Director of Midwifery) and Caroline Ainslie (Director of Nursing), at Royal 
Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust, introduced the report to the Commission and provided 
Members with a presentation. Gill Valentine advised that the presentation was divided in 
two sections – the services provided by the maternity unit and the outcome from the Care 
Quality Commissioning report (March 2014).

Members were informed that the Royal Berkshire Hospital (RBH) provided maternity 
services for West Berkshire residents which included the provision of antenatal care, 
homebirth and postnatal care. Members were presented with activity statistics which 
helped to illustrate the number of deliveries and births year on year and the projected 
activity for 2014/15:

In most cases mothers could choose where to give birth and they typically chose to use 
hospitals in or around their local area. The following table illustrated the use of providers 
in the nearby area:

Gill Valentine advised that RBH currently employed 183 full time equivalent midwives 
who provided a midwife to birth ratio of 1:32. Throughout 2014/15 the actual ratio at RBH 
had fluctuated between 1:31 – 1:36, the month on month fluctuation being caused by the 
number of births and staff in post. However, RBH achieved 1:1 care in 98%-100% of 
cases. Members were advised that that other providers reported care ratios of between 
1:30 – 1:35. RBH had undergone a Birth-rate Plus Assessment to determine the 
maternity service level of staffing and skill mix. The results would be issued in January 
and would be followed by a recommended birth ratio b
[...]
 at the next Executive but that a summary of the most 
recent information had been provided.

Members were informed that the Month Eight position showed a forecasted decreased 
over spend of £418k. 

Page 12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 27 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES

In response to questions asked by the Commission, in respect of item 2.1(1), Rachael 
Wardell advised that the budget identified a need to provide preventative services but the 
responsibility to maintain statutory duties took primacy. Spending was managed so that 
funding could be available to minimise the impact if pressures upon statutory duties 
increased. Rachael Wardell stated that she was aware of the longer term impacts if 
preventative services were reduced but it was necessary in order to manage short term 
pressures. 

Councillor Alan Macro asked why the report indicated an increased demand on 
independent fostering which incurred higher costs. Rachael Wardell advised that 
independent foster careers could be used if the child had complex care needs. Also, the 
number of Looked after Children had increased and the availability of foster careers was 
unable to meet the demand so the service looked for support from independent foster 
careers.

Resolved that:

1) The report was noted.

13. Delayed Transfers of Care
David Lowe introduced the report to the Commission and reminded Members that the 
topic had been added to the Work Programme following consideration at a previous 
meeting. 

The report proposed the Terms of Reference and methodology for the review which 
Members were asked to consider for approval.

Councillor Roger Hunneman reinforced his request to review the topic and stated that 
although the waiting times had recently improved they were still lower than the national 
average. He requested that the review considered reasons why waiting times had been 
so long, how and why recent improvements had been made and considered ways in 
which waiting times could be maintained at a suitable level.

Councillor Brain Bedwell suggested that the review would benefit from comparing 
activities with neighbouring authorities who appeared to have better transfer times.

Resolved that:

1) The task group review of Delayed Transfers of Care begin its work.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 24 February 2015

Title of Report: Actions from previous meetings
Report to be 
considered by: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Meeting: 24 February 2015

Purpose of Report: To advise the Commission of the actions arising from 
previous meetings

Recommended Action: To note the report

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Brian Bedwell – Tel (0118) 942 0196
E-mail Address: bbedwell@westberks.gov.uk 

Contact Officer Details
Name: Charlene Myers
Job Title: Strategic Support Service
Tel. No.: 01635 519695
E-mail Address: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 24 February 2015

1. Introduction

This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission with an 
update on the actions arising from meetings held 27 January 2015.

2. Actions

2.1 Resolution: Officers would provide an explanation around how the number of tasks 
visited on the Council website was identified. 
Action/ Response: The transactions included in quarter 2 report refer to bins and 
waste collection, reporting potholes, viewing planning applications, applying for a 
job with the council, finding school dates, renewing library loans, updating personal 
details, paying council tax, checking benefits. Due to the seasonal variation of the 
number of transactions on some of the tasks, this year the reported number of tasks
[...]

which it was agreed that the circumstances surrounding the non-release of the 
affordable housing units at the Parkway development would be examined.

1.2 This report provides background for the terms of the discussion and sets out:

 The process to date
 The present situation
 The process moving forward
 The lessons that have been learnt for future developments

1.3 The Council’s Head of Legal Services, David Holling, and Head of Care 
Commissioning, Housing & Safeguarding, June Graves, will be in attendance to 
expand on the information within the report and to answer questions. Councillor 
Gordon Lundie, the Leader of the Council, and Brian Kelly from Standard Life 
Investments have also been invited to address the Commission.

1.4 As noted below there is a confidentiality clause within the agreements which covers 
various aspects of public disclosure.  Should discussion and debate develop into 
areas which fall within these clauses the meeting may have to move to Part II in 
order that a full and frank debate may continue without potential breach of the 
agreement.

2. Background

2.1 Negotiations with SLI began in 2004, and the original Project Agreement was 
concluded for November 2005. Following further discussions a final format of the 
Development Agreement was completed 26th August 2007. This was followed by a 
variation to the agreement, concluded 30th June 2008.

2.2 The Development Agreement covered a wide range of topics including a list of pre-
conditions relating to Planning Permissions, phasing, Compulsory Purchase by the 
Council and indemnities from the Developer. The final agreement ran to well over 
100 pages.

2.3 The Key Clauses of the Development Agreement were

(1) Clause 23 (disposal of the residential units)

(a) The Developer was under an obligation to secure sales or “otherwise 
dispose of all residential units on the site in accordance with a 
Residential Area Strategy”

(b) The Developer also has to notify the Council of each and ever
[...]
ldren designed to keep children out of 
high cost residential care placements and with their families. The over 
spend has decreased as a result of small in year savings in other 
budget areas. 

6.2 The Environment Directorate is forecasting an under spend of £20k, which is a 
change of £108k from the over spend reported last quarter, with savings arising 
from staff turnover and tree safety works costs.

6.3 The Resources Directorate is forecasting an under spend of £188k which is an 
increase of £106k from last quarter. The under spend is largely from additional 
income and salary savings in Strategic Support, a one off IT saving in Customer 
Services and reduced maintenance costs in information technology. The two main 
pressures currently forecast in Legal Services have arisen as a result of new 
information provided by Reading BC regarding the cost of the Coroner's Court joint 
arrangement and also a shortfall in fee income. The under spend has increased as 
a result of releasing contingency budgets, reduced costs on IT infrastructure and 
licences and increased income from land charges in Strategic Support. 

6.4 Levies and Interest is forecasting a small over spend of £15k. 

6.5 The following chart shows the forecasts per Directorate together with a corporate 
total and a comparison to last year. 

Page 34



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 24 February 2015

Summary of 2014/15 forecasts (by directorate)

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

Month 1 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month
10

Month
11

Outturn

O
ve

r /
(u

nd
er

) s
pe

nd
 £

k

Communities Environment Resources

Levies and interest Corporate TOTAL 2013/14

7. Summary Capital Forecast

7.1 75.7% of the 2014/15 capital programme was committed as at the end of Quarter 
Three.  Forecast capital spend in the year is currently  £33.8 million against a 
revised budget of £37.7 million with a further £3.4 million now expected to be re-
profiled into 2015/16 (in addition to £2.4 million already re-profiled at the end of 
Quarter One). The summary capital forecast is shown in Appendix 1b. 

7.2 Communities 

73.9% of the revised budget has been committed at the end of Quarter Three.  In 
Care Commissioning, Housing and Safeguarding, there is a forecast under spend of 
£30k in Home Repair Assistance grants due to performance issues in the Housing 
Improvement Agency.  An action plan has been put in place to address these 
issues.  In Education an under spend of £1.9 million is forecast mainly because of 
rescheduling and cost reductions on a number of primary school schemes.  In 
addition, the relocation of the Reintegration Service has been postponed because 
of a lack of suitable premises.  These in-year savings are being used to enable 
contracts to be let in advance for a number of new schemes for permanent 
provision of universal infant free school meals.  No significant variances are 
forecast for Adult Social Care or Children's Services.  

7.3 Environment 

78.1% of the Environment capital programme has been committed as at the end of 
Quarter Three.  The Newbury Museum Project is now complete and good progress 
is being made with the maintenance and refurbishment of Leisure Centres and 
other cultural services buildings.  The majority of Highways and Transport schemes 

Page 35



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 24 February 2015

are well underway but £1.36 million is now expected to be re-profiled due to delays 
on the Boundary Road bridge widening, Tull Way retention pond, A340 rail bridge 
footway, upgrading parking equipment, St John’s assessment and LRIE schemes.  
In addition, expenditure on Environment Agency flood defence schemes will be 
£500,000 lower than budgeted, because phase 1 of the Cold Ash Retention Pond 
scheme has been more successful than expected, which means that it is no longer 
necessary to proceed with phase 2 as planned.  For
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Actions from previous Minutes
	5. West Berkshire Forward Plan 18 March to 30 June 2015
	6. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
	OSMC Work Programme

	10. Affordable Housing
	11. Financial Performance Report - Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring Consolidation Report - Month 9 v3 (2)
	Appendix 2 - Resources final

	12. Maternity Cover for West Berkshire Residents
	13. Self Insurance Fund
	15. Affordable Housing



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2015

Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Sheila Ellison, 
Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, Alan Macro, Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and 
Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Councillor Gordon Lundie (Leader of Council & Conservative Group Leader), 
Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director – Communities, David Holling (Head of Legal Services), 
June Graves (Head of Care Commissioning, Housing & Safeguarding), David Lowe (Scrutiny & 
Partnerships Manager), Councillor Gordon Lundie (Leader of Council & Conservative Group 
Leader), Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Councillor Garth Simpson and 
Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer).

PART I
74. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:

 Item 1: The minutes from the meeting held 2 December 2014 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Councillor Roger Hunneman expressed his disappointment that a decision had been 
made to defer the work of the Delayed Transfer of Care Task Group. He highlighted the 
resolution recorded in item 13 of the previous minutes and stated that the topic had been 
added to the Work Programme in April 2014. 
Councillor Brain Bedwell advised that the decision had been made in light of the limited 
availability of Members. The task group could not form without sufficient membership so 
it had been agreed that the review would commence after the May 2015 elections. 
Councillor Hunneman emphasised that he was disappointed with the decision.

75. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

76. Actions from previous Minutes
The Commission considered the report (Agenda Item 3): 
Resolved that the report be noted.

77. West Berkshire Forward Plan 18 March to 30 June 2015
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4) for the 
period covering 18 March to 30 June 2015.
Councillor Alan Macro asked for clarification regarding the scope of item ID2951 - Public 
Rights of Way Case Programme. Members requested an update at the next meeting.
Councillor Bedwell encouraged Members to fully consider the items on the Forward Plan 
and emphasised the opportunities which were available to review items and effectively 
conduct scrutiny within the Council.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

Resolved that:
 Officers’ would provide further information regarding ID 2951 (Public Rights of Way 

Case Programme) to members at the next meeting. 
 The Forward Plan was noted.

78. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme for 2014/2015.
Councillor Garth Simpson stated that the scope of item OSMC/12/149 was broad and 
required clarification in order to be taken forward. He suggested that the item would look 
at residential parking in Newbury but felt that the item did not explicitly rule out 
consideration of all parking in Newbury.
David Lowe stated that the item had been proposed by Councillor Tony Vickers and his 
submission form would be circulated to Members to clarify the scope. He reminded 
Members that the information had been circulated to the Highways and Transport 
service.
Councillor Roger Hunneman stated that he would like to see the consideration of north 
and south Newbury parking included within the scope of the review.
Councillor Jeff Brooks agreed that a review into the availability of parking in Newbury was 
necessary.
It was noted that the involvement of Councillor Simpson at the meeting was no longer 
appropriate (in light of his recent appointment as Interim Executive Member). Advice was 
obtained from the Monitoring Officer, David Holling, and it was concluded that Councillor 
Simpson should stand down as Commission Member for the time being.
Councillor Garth Simpson exited the meeting (18:50).
Resolved that 

 The scrutiny request form for Item OSMC/12/149 (Newbury Parking) would be 
circulated to the Commission.

 The work programme was noted.

79. Items Called-in following the Executive on 12 February 2015.
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

80. Councillor Call for Action
Councillor Emma Webster informed the Commission that Hildens Drive, Tilehurst, was an 
area of significant concern. She explained that substantial resources had been used to 
try and address historic and ongoing anti-social behaviour and fly tipping without 
success. 
Councillor Webster suggested that, through the Councillor Call for Action, Members could 
support a review into the options available to prevent ongoing nuisances in the area. 
The Commission supported the submission of a formal request for review from Councillor 
Webster before the item could be considered in more detail.
Resolved that
 Councillor Emma Webster would submit a formal request.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

81. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

82. Affordable Housing
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) on the provision of affordable 
housing units at Parkway.
The topic had been discussed at the meeting held 21 October 2014 during which it 
was agreed that the circumstances surrounding the non-release of the affordable 
housing units at the Parkway development would be examined. The report detailed 
the process to date, the present situation, the process moving forward and the 
lessons that have been learnt for future developments.

David Holling stated that issues surrounding the development had been longstanding and 
in some cases had been aired by the press. However, the development had overcome 
the challenges associated with the recession and had come to fruition despite those 
obstacles.
David Holling emphasised that the issues associated with the delivery of affordable 
housing units were not the fault of the Council. Difficulties had been caused by Standard 
Life’s (SL) delayed appointment of a Registered Social Landlord (RSL). At this stage 
Officers’ were considering the best course of action to bring about a resolution. 
Councillor Quentin Webb highlighted comments within the report which suggested that 
development standards did not meet building assessment regulations for social housing. 
June Graves advised that there were ongoing discussions between SL and the RSL as 
part of the contract negotiations.
Councillor Webb acknowledged that 107 units had been completed to date. He asked 
Officers whether the legal contract included the powers to prevent SL selling more private 
units until the affordable housing issues had been resolved. David Holling advised that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Housing Strategy, if the properties met the set 
requirements, stated within clause 23, then providers could release them.
Councillor Jeff Brooks asked whether SL had been invited to the meeting. David Lowe 
advised that they had, but they declined the offer. Councillor Brooks then asked whether 
the Council had received income from the Parkway Car Park since its completion: David 
Holling advised that the topic could not be discussed in Part I of the meeting
Councillor Alan Macro stated that, in hind sight, it was clear to see that the Council had 
made payment to the provider too early. He asked whether advice had been sought from 
other local authorities regarding such processes prior to signing the contract. David 
Holling advised that the Council did not seek advice and was contractually obliged to 
make payment upon commencement of the building works due to the agreements 
reached in 2008. Councillor Roger Hunneman was concerned that conditions had not 
been included to protect Council money. David Holling advised that a variation of the 
condition had been considered at the Executive meeting one month prior to making the 
£900,000 payment to SL. 
Councillor Brooks stated that more evidence was required to show appropriate levels of 
rigour in contract agreements. He recommended that Members experience and 
knowledge should be utilised during contract negotiations and that Members’ 
engagement was increased. This was seconded by Councillor Alan Macro.
Councillor Gordon Lundie challenged the suggestion that Members had not been 
involved during the contract negotiations with SL. He disputed whether there was a gap 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

within the process which could be addressed by increasing Members’ participation. 
Councillor Brooks confirmed that he was keen to see more Member involvement during 
larger contracts negotiations, such as those with SL
Councillor Mike Johnston suggested that the level of delegated duty to Officers for 
assurance and approval processes was reviewed in order to incorporate any lessons 
identified through the Parkway contract negotiations.
Councillor Lundie acknowledged that opportunities to protect Council money had been 
missed due to the lack of clear payment triggers. He stated that emphasis had been 
placed on securing the provision of affordable housing rather than the delivery of units. In 
hind sight the negotiations should have considered both elements.
Councillor Brooks reiterated his view that Members engagement should increase during 
larger contract negotiations. He suggested that a review into Members’ participation was 
added to the Work Programme. Councillor Emma Webster seconded the proposal.
Councillor Webb advised that Members’ participation had been available through the 
Western Area Planning Meeting and Executive – although discussions regarding the 
£900,000 payment would have taken place under Part II.
Resolved that: 

 The work programme would include an assessment of the delegation levels for 
procurement and the thresholds for Member involvement in contract development 
to consider whether they are set at appropriate levels.

83. Financial Performance Report - Quarter 3
 Melanie Ellis introduced the Quarter 3 Financial Performance Report to the Commission. 
She advised that the forecast revenue position for Quarter 3 was an overspend of £346k 
which had decreased from the £418k stated in Month 8. Section 6.1 of the report 
provided status updates in respect of each Directorate.

Gabrielle Esplin explained that the forecast capital spend in the year was currently £33.8 
million, against a revised budget of £37.7 million with a further £3.4 million now expected 
to be re-profiled into 2015/16 (in additional to £2.4 million already re-profiled at the end of 
Quarter One). Councillor Brian Bedwell asked for an explanation of why projects had 
required re-profiling into 2015/16. Gabrielle Esplin advised that the projects had been 
agreed as part of the 2014/15 capital spend but in some instances the scheme of works 
would continue into 2015/16 and therefore some funds would be re-profiled.

Councillor Lazlo Zverko asked for clarification on item 6.2 within the report. Melanie Ellis 
explained that the information referred to the period between posts becoming vacant and 
the period between recruiting new staff.

Councillor Quentin Webb referred to page 12 of the supplementary paper which detailed 
the completion of the Newbury Museum Project. He asked whether the maintenance and 
refurbishment of other cultural buildings would be completed by year end. Melanie Ellis 
advised that the Cultural Service budget was on track for year end which suggested that 
the projects would be completed.

In response to questions asked on the reported overspend in Adult Services, Melanie 
Ellis advised that funds would be released from Contingency Funds to counterbalance 
the overspend. Councillor Jeff Brooks expressed his concern that the report forecasted a 
zero overspend in Adult Services, albeit in a service where pressures were expected. He 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

was concerned that there appeared to be minimal appetite from Officers to provide true 
forecasts. Melanie Ellis reassured the Commission that the forecasted overspend was 
calculated based on the local knowledge of managers within services..

Councillor Brooks suggested that despite the figures shown in the report, the Resources 
Directorate was likely to make a further £100k underspend by year end. He questioned 
whether appropriate levels for annual budgets were being set (the Resources position 
was contrasted with the forecast overspend in Communities) or that accurate forecasting 
was taking place

Rachael Wardell advised Members that as the forecast spend in Adult Social Care (ASC) 
reflected unpredictable expenditures and demands, the service utilised a risk fund to 
counterbalance any overspend. Councillor Brooks asked Officers to detail the proportion 
of risk funds spent to date.

Councillor Mike Johnston asked whether the ASC risk fund was released back into the 
Council budget at year end. Rachael Wardell advised that historically the fund had been 
carried forward which avoided the need to find additional savings within the service. 
However, it was not known at this stage whether the same would occur this year. To 
counterbalance overspend in Children’s Services options would be fully considered to 
use available under spend.

Resolved that:
 Officers would provide the 2014/2015 Risk fund expenditure to date.
 Melanie Ellis would provide historic information regarding the Q3 to year end 

outturn for the Resources Directorate.

84. Maternity Cover for West Berkshire Residents
David Lowe introduced the report to the Commission and reminded Members that the 
recommendations it contained had been drafted following a task group meeting. 

Councillor Alan Macro stated that he was surprised to learn that highly skilled midwives 
were being tasked with administrative actions. He wanted to emphasise the need for 
administrative support in the ward to alleviate the demand on midwives for the 
completion of non specialised tasks. Councillor Macro proposed that this was included 
within the recommendations: the proposal was seconded by Councillor Roger 
Hunneman. 

Councillor Hunneman suggested that item 2.2 was amended to specify an earlier 
completion date of March 2016. The proposed alteration found full support from the 
Commission.

Resolved that
 Recommendation 2.2 would be amended. The revised completion date would be 

March 2016.
 The recommendations would include the need to utilise Midwives’ skills appropriately 

through the use of support staff to complete non specialised tasks.

85. Self Insurance Fund
David Lowe introduced the report to the Commission. He reminded Members that the 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Alan Law had requested the review into the level of Self 
Insurance Funds set within the Council. A small task group had therefore been convened 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 - MINUTES

on 13 February 2015 and recommendations were presented to the Commission for their 
consideration.

Councillor Quentin Webb advised that he was a member of the task group and during the 
meeting they had considered a report detailing the level of premiums and the costs of 
claims relating to schools. Following a review of the information the task group concluded 
that the level of Self Insurance Fund should be flexible, within an upper and lower limit, 
allowing the consideration of risks to then set the reserve fund accordingly.

Councillor Jeff Brooks stated that he felt the review was a useful exercise and advised 
Members that the report had been issued to Councillor Law also.

In response to a question raised by Councillor Hunneman, David Lowe advised that 
schools had two excesses built into their insurance arrangements. 

Resolved that

 The report be noted

86. Affordable Housing
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

